31, 2014, 2013 and 2012 and for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 from our consolidated financial
statements which are not included in this report. The results for past periods are not necessarily indicative of the
results to be expected for any future period.

The actual results for the year ended December 31, 2015 reflect only the results of the Titan Agencies’ operations since
the date of acquisition (July 1, 2015). The unaudited pro forma results for the years ended December 31, 2015 and
2014 give effect to the Titan acquisition and related transactions as if they had been consummated on January 1, 2014.

The unaudited pro forma results should not be considered indicative of actual results that would have been achieved
had the Titan acquisition and related transactions been consummated on January 1, 2014 and do not purport to indicate
results of operations for any future periods.
18

Edgar Filing: FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

39

FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION 10-K

Year Ended December 31,

2016
Actual
2015

Pro forma
2015
(unaudited)

Actual
2014

Pro forma
2014
(unaudited) 2013 2012

Statement of Operations Data: (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:
Premiums earned $303,328 $266,987 $ 266,987 $218,315 $ 218,315 $199,700 $185,644
Commission and fee income 75,596 59,892 74,439 39,733 67,955 35,125 32,574
Investment income 4,649 5,024 5,024 5,123 5,123 5,716 6,599
Gain on sale of foreclosed real

   estate 1,237 — — — — — —
Net realized gains (losses)

   on investments, available-

   for-sale 4,813 (11 ) (11 ) 23 23 (29 ) 3,242
389,623 331,892 346,439 263,194 291,416 240,512 228,059

Costs and expenses:
Losses and loss adjustment

   expenses 309,002 219,031 219,031 161,302 161,302 142,839 148,223
Insurance operating expenses 116,510 105,254 119,728 87,328 114,653 82,822 82,127
Other operating expenses 1,219 1,126 1,126 996 996 987 922
Litigation settlement — 3,677 3,677 187 187 — —
Stock-based compensation 207 144 144 185 185 243 604
Depreciation 2,540 1,751 1,801 1,767 1,867 2,053 2,203
Amortization of identifiable

   intangible assets 956 514 834 — 942 — —
Interest expense 4,319 2,967 4,157 1,706 4,132 1,738 3,025

434,753 334,464 350,498 253,471 284,264 230,682 237,104
(Loss) income before income

   taxes (45,130 ) (2,572 ) (4,059 ) 9,723 7,152 9,830 (9,045 )
(Benefit) provision for income

   taxes (1) (15,848 ) (642 ) (1,237 ) (18,345 ) (19,373 ) 650 (5 )
Net (loss) income $(29,282 ) $(1,930 ) $ (2,822 ) $28,068 $ 26,525 $9,180 $(9,040 )
Per Share Data:
Net (loss) income per share:
Basic $(0.71 ) $(0.05 ) $ (0.07 ) $0.68 $ 0.65 $0.22 $(0.22 )
Diluted $(0.71 ) $(0.05 ) $ (0.07 ) $0.68 $ 0.64 $0.22 $(0.22 )
Number of shares used to

Edgar Filing: FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

40

   calculate net (loss) income
per

   share:
Basic 41,085 41,030 41,030 40,985 40,985 40,930 40,861
Diluted 41,085 41,030 41,030 41,283 41,283 41,092 40,861

December 31,
2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and invested assets $245,887 $258,425 $238,044 $209,794 $198,150
Total assets 400,074 402,127 328,445 273,571 262,161
Loss and loss adjustment expense reserves 161,079 122,071 96,613 84,286 79,260
Debentures payable and term loan 70,081 70,009 40,211 40,165 40,119
Total liabilities 327,586 298,457 221,481 196,639 189,368
Total stockholders' equity 72,488 103,670 106,964 76,932 72,793
Book value per common share $1.76 $2.53 $2.61 $1.88 $1.78

(1)The (benefit) provision for income taxes for the year ended December 31, 2014 includes a decrease in the valuation